

08 - 538 OCT 20 2008

No. 08-

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM G. SCHWAB, Esquire,
TRUSTEE for NADEJDA REILLY,

Petitioner,

v.

NADEJDA REILLY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON ZAC CHRISTMAN
NEWMAN, WILLIAMS, MISHKIN,
CORVELEYN, WOLFE, & FERERI P.C.
712 Monroe Street
Stroudsburg, PA 18360
(570) 421-9090

WILLIAM G. SCHWAB
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH G. MURRAY
WILLIAM G. SCHWAB
& ASSOCIATES
P.O. Box 56
811 Blakeslee Blvd.
Drive East
Lehighton, PA 18235
(610) 377-5200

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
Article 1, Section 1	1
Article 1, Section 8	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
Section 522 (d)(5) and (6), United States Code (Bankruptcy Code)	2

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. Review is warranted to resolve a conflict between a bankruptcy rule of procedure involving exemptions and the duty of a trustee to sell property for the benefit of creditors.	6
A. The Courts of Appeal are split on which valuations require a trustee to object to claims of exemptions at the beginning of a bankruptcy case in order to later sell property for the benefit of creditors.	6
B. The lower courts have neither uniformly applied <i>Taylor</i> , nor followed those Courts of Appeal construing <i>Taylor</i> , resulting in a wide and contradictory array of decisions.	14
II. Review is warranted because the holding of the Third Circuit will require every trustee to object to countless claims of exemptions in order to protect his duty to sell property which exceeds the value estimated by the debtor.	23

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Review is warranted because the Third Circuit, in two separate instances, has unconstitutionally encroached on Congress's exclusive power to legislate in the field of bankruptcy.	25
A. Only Congress may legislate in the field of bankruptcy by passing uniform laws.	25
B. By creating new duties for trustees, the Third Circuit encroached on Congress' exclusive power to pass uniform laws in the field of bankruptcy.	26
C. By enlarging the exemptions available to debtors, the Third Circuit encroached on Congress' exclusive power to pass uniform laws in the field of bankruptcy.	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit Filed July 21, 2008	1a
Appendix B — Memorandum And Order Of The United States District Court For The Middle District Of Pennsylvania Filed September 19, 2006	19a
Appendix C — Proceeding Memo/Order Of The United States Bankruptcy Court For The Middle District Of Pennsylvania Filed October 20, 2005	27a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>In re Alsberg</i> , 68 F.3d 312 (9 th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 377 B.R. 865 (6 th Cir. B.A.P. 2007)	12, 14, 19
<i>In re Chappell</i> , 373 B.R. 73 (9 th Cir. B.A.P. 2007)	20, 21
<i>In re Contract Interiors, Inc.</i> , 14 B.R. 670 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1981)	26
<i>In re Cormier</i> , 382 B.R. 377 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2008)	19, 20
<i>In re DeSoto</i> , 181 B.R. 704 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1995)	10, 17, 18
<i>In re Einkorn</i> , 330 B.R. 570 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2005)	18, 19
<i>In re Green</i> , 31 F.3d 1098 (11 th Cir. 1994) ..	10, 11, 12, 20
<i>In re Heflin</i> , 215 B.R. 530 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1997)	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>In re Hyman</i> , 967 F.2d 1316 (9 th Cir. 1992) ...	7, 8, 15, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245, 46 S. Ct. 248, 70 L. Ed. 566 (1926)	33
<i>In re Jones</i> , 357 B.R. 888 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2005)	14, 16
<i>In re Lewandowski</i> , 386 B.R. 943 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	19, 20
<i>In re Raffone</i> , 381 B.R. 30 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2008)	21
<i>In re Shear</i> , 139 F. Supp. 217 (N.D. Calif. 1956)	32
<i>In re Sherbahn</i> , 170 B.R. 137 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1994)	18
<i>In re Wick</i> , 276 F.3d 412 (8 th Cir. 2002)	8, 9
<i>In re Zupansic</i> , 259 B.R. 388 (M.D. Fla. 2001) ...	17
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638, 112 S.Ct. 1644, 118 L.Ed.2d 180 (1992) <i>passim</i>	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Article 1, Section 1	1, 25
Article 1, Section 8	2, 25
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 341(a)	26, 27, 30
11 U.S.C. § 522	2, 22
11 U.S.C. § 522(l)	11
11 U.S.C. § 522(c)	21
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)	14
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(5)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(6)	2, 22, 32, 33
11 U.S.C. § 522(f)	30
11 U.S.C. § 704	26, 27
11 U.S.C. § 704(1)	27, 28
11 U.S.C. § 726	4

Cited Authorities

Page

RULES

Fed.R.Bankr.P. 4003	4, 11, 29, 30
Fed.R.Bankr.P. 4003(b)	8, 29
Fed.R.Bankr.P. 9014	30
